

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1986** 

## ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 1440

(By ## Del Jordan + Del Shanholtz)

Passed January 28, 1986 In Effect Passage

## ENROLLED H. B. 1440

(By DELEGATE JORDAN and DELEGATE SHANHOLTZ)

[Passed January 28, 1986; in effect from pasage.]

AN ACT making a supplementary appropriation of public money out of the treasury from the balance of all general revenue remaining unappropriated for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, one thousand nine hundred eighty-six, to the State Board of Insurance, Account No. 2250, supplementing chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill.

WHEREAS, The Governor submitted to the Legislature an executive budget document, dated January 8, 1986, wherein is set forth the revenue estimates and financial statements for the general revenue fund; and

WHEREAS, it appears from such executive budget document that there now remains unappropriated a balance in the state fund, general revenue, available for further appropriation during the current fiscal year 1985-86, a part of which balance is hereby appropriated by the terms of this supplementary appropriation bill; therefore

## Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That Account No. 2250, chapter twenty-seven, acts of the Legislature, regular session, one thousand nine hundred eighty-five, known as the budget bill, be supplemented by adding thereto the following sum to the designated line item:

1	TITLE 2. APPROPRIATIONS.
2	Section 1. Appropriations from general revenue.
3	EXECUTIVE
4	20—State Board of Insurance
5	Acct. No. 2250
6 7 8 9 10	State General Revenue Fiscal Year 1985-1986
11 12	5 Premiums, Claims and 6 Other Expenses—Total \$ — \$ 3,700,000
13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22	The purpose of this supplementary appropriation bill is to supplement the designated line item in the budget bill for the current fiscal year of 1985-86 in the amount of \$3,700,000; thus providing a new total amount for such line item in the aggregate of \$7,700,000. Such \$3,700,000 will provide immediate funds for payment of overdue premiums for insurers in order to maintain coverage and prevent loss thereof. The supplementary appropriation shall be available for expenditure upon the effective date of the bill.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Chairman Senate Committee Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect from passage.

Clerk of the Senate

Clerk of the House of Delegates

VanIon

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the 6th The within Alala rus ....., 1986. day of ...s

uha. Governor

8 GCU C 641

PRESENTED TO THE GOVERNOR Date  $\frac{3/4/86}{5}$ Time  $\frac{3:3/p.m.}{5}$ 

SECRETARI & STATE THIS DATE 2/7/86 1985 FEB - 7 FM 4: 13 RECEIVEN A LEANTY OF STATE OF MEST WERING